- experience adjustments	  (16,507)	  2,697
Amount recognised in statements of comprehensive income	  22,188 	  (40,661)

At 31 December	  67,123 	  44,935

Net carrying amount	  336,465 	  319,813

Turbo-Mech Berhad   ı   ı   Annual Report 2022102
Notes to the Financial Statements

-  31 December 2022

20.	 RETIREMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATION (CONTD.)

Analysed as:
	  Group

	  2022 	  2021
	  RM 	  RM

Current	  - 	  -

Non-current
	 Later than five (5) years	  336,465 	  319,813

			   336,465 	  319,813

The cost of defined benefit plans as well as the present value of the pension obligation are determined using actuarial valuations.
The actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions. The principal assumptions used in determining the obligations
for the defined benefit plans are shown below:

	  Group
	  2022 	  2021

Discount rates	 3.15%-6.78%	 2.38%-6.14%
Expected rate of future salary increases	 2%-10%	 2%-10%

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant assumption on the
defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period, assuming if all other assumptions were held constant:

	  Group
	  2022 	  2021
	  RM 	  RM

Discount rates	  - Increase 1% (2021: 1%)	  (29,375)	  (21,669)
			   - Decrease 1% (2021: 1%)	  32,952 	  23,967

Expected rate of future salary increases	  - Increase 1% (2021: 1%)	  33,013 	  24,341
			   - Decrease 1% (2021: 1%)	  (29,978)	  (22,373)

21.	 LEASE LIABILITIES

Information about the Group's leases are disclosed in Note 5.

Set out below are the carrying amounts of lease liabilities and the movements during the year:

	  Group

	  2022 	  2021
	  RM 	  RM

As at 1 January	  2,578,462 	  2,657,131
Accretion of interest on lease liabilities	  85,623 	  86,652
Payment	  (245,789)	  (199,016)
Exchange difference	  143,954 	  33,695

As at 31 December	  2,562,250 	  2,578,462

Current	  167,810 	  156,679
Non-current	  2,394,440 	  2,421,783

	  2,562,250 	  2,578,462

Turbo-Mech Berhad   ı   ı   Annual Report 2022103
Notes to the Financial Statements

-  31 December 2022

21.	 LEASE LIABILITIES (CONTD.)

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities are disclosed below:

	  Group
	  2022 	  2021
	  RM 	  RM

Not later than one year	  167,810 	  156,679
Later than one year but not later than five years	  773,960 	  764,575
Later than five years	  1,620,480 	  1,657,208

			   2,562,250 	  2,578,462

The following are the amounts recognised in profit or loss:

	  Group
	  2022 	  2021
	  RM 	  RM

Depreciation of right-of-use assets	  (1,408,481)	  (1,348,873)
Accretion of interest on lease liabilities	  (85,623)	  (86,652)

Total amount recognised in profit or loss	  (1,494,104)	  (1,435,525)

The Group had total cash outflows for lease payments amounting to RM245,789 (2021: RM199,016). The future cash outflows
relating to short-term leases are disclosed in Note 33.

22.	 REVENUE

(a)	 Disaggregation of revenue

	  Group
Segments	  Sales of goods 	  Service income 	  Total revenue
	  2022	  2021 	  2022	  2021 	  2022	  2021
	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Primary geographical market
Malaysia	  211,418 	  3,040,841 	  1,034,172 	  888,787 	  1,245,590 	  3,929,628
Singapore	  12,701,518 	  14,456,627 	  8,717,242 	  8,377,739 	  21,418,760 	  22,834,366
Indonesia	  2,974,379 	  2,846,852 	  - 	  - 	  2,974,379 	  2,846,852
Philippines	  1,822,934 	  1,491,057 	  - 	  - 	  1,822,934 	  1,491,057
Thailand	  11,869,503 	  6,722,025 	  - 	  - 	  11,869,503 	  6,722,025
Others	  8,222,021 	  4,029,487 	  1,692,674 	  874,475 	  9,914,695 	  4,903,962

		   37,801,773 	  32,586,889 	  11,444,088 	  10,141,001 	  49,245,861 	  42,727,890

Major product or service lines
Rotating equipment and
	 spare parts	  37,801,773 	  32,586,889 	  - 	  - 	  37,801,773 	  32,586,889
Maintenance and
	 overhaul services	  - 	  - 	  11,444,088 	  10,141,001 	  11,444,088 	  10,141,001

		   37,801,773 	  32,586,889 	  11,444,088 	  10,141,001 	  49,245,861 	  42,727,890

Timing of transfer of goods
	 or services
At a point in time	  37,801,773 	  32,586,889 	  - 	  - 	  37,801,773 	  32,586,889
Over time	  - 	  - 	  11,444,088 	  10,141,001 	  11,444,088 	  10,141,001

		   37,801,773 	  32,586,889 	  11,444,088 	  10,141,001 	  49,245,861 	  42,727,890

	 Company
	  2022 	  2021
	  RM 	  RM

Dividend income	  656,380 	  3,650,500

Turbo-Mech Berhad   ı   ı   Annual Report 2022104
Notes to the Financial Statements

-  31 December 2022

22.	 REVENUE (CONTD.)

(a)	 Disaggregation of revenue (contd.)

Set out below, is the reconciliation of the revenue from contracts with customers with the amounts disclosed in the
segment information:

	 Group
	  Sales of goods 	  Service income
	  2022 	  2021 	  2022 	  2021
	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Revenue	  37,801,773 	  32,586,889 	  11,444,088 	  10,141,001
Inter-segment	  3,105,859 	  2,501,516 	  - 	  -

		   40,907,632 	  35,088,405 	  11,444,088 	  10,141,001
Inter-segment adjustments and elimination	  (3,105,859)	  (2,501,516)	  - 	  -

[…]

During the financial year, the Group’s entire sales (2021: entire sales) are denominated in foreign currencies whilst
the entire costs (2021: entire costs) are denominated in the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The
Group’s trade receivable and trade payable balances at the reporting date have similar exposures.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes as disclosed in Note 14.

In addition to transactional exposure, the Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net
investments in foreign operations. The Group’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries are not hedged as currency
positions are considered to be long-term in nature.

Turbo-Mech Berhad   ı   ı   Annual Report 2022114
Notes to the Financial Statements

-  31 December 2022

34.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTD.)

(d)	 Foreign currency risk (contd.)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the year to a reasonably possible change in
the USD, JPY and EURO exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

	  Group
	  2022 	  2021
	  RM 	  RM
	  Profit for 	  Profit for
	  the year 	  the year

USD/SGD	 - strengthened 5% (2021: 5%)	  709,410 	  478,621
	 - weakened 5% (2021: 5%)	  (709,410)	  (478,621)

JPY/SGD	 - strengthened 5% (2021: 5%)	  90,950 	  139,236
	 - weakened 5% (2021: 5%)	  (90,950)	  (139,236)

EURO/SGD	 - strengthened 5% (2021: 5%)	  187,735 	  15,422
	 - weakened 5% (2021: 5%)	  (187,735)	  (15,422)

The Group did not manage its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions and thus did not have exposure to equity on
foreign currency risk.

The net unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 December 2022 that are transacted in their
functional currencies other than RM, SGD, PHP, THB and IDR are as follows:

	  Cash and
	  bank
	  balances 	  Receivables 	  Payables 	  Total
	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Group

At 31 December 2022

United States Dollar	  15,003,274 	  2,014,792 	  (2,829,867)	  14,188,199
Japanese Yen	  1,818,994 	  - 	  - 	  1,818,994
EURO Dollar	  3,821,375 	  201,650 	  (268,321)	  3,754,704